
61323061 8'.;; [ 31 [ 41 [ .5 
STEPHEN L. MEIN INGER, TRUSTEE 
STEPHEN L. MEININGER, P.A. 
707 NORTH FRANKLIN STRE'ET, SUITE 850 
TAMPA, FL 33602 

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY OFFICE OF ADM LAW 
JUDGES MAIL CODE 1900R 
1200 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW 
WASHINGTON DC 20460-0001 

...... . ~ , .. _ 

2 
6132306183 - 19 - 05338-RCT- FREEDOM PERFORMANCE LLC 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS BEGIN AFTER THIS PAGE 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT & APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 

r 
l 



IJNITEO STAIF..S BANKRUPTCY COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

TAMPAJ)IVISION 

In re; !'REE.DOM PERFORMANCE. LLC Case No. 8:19-bk-05338-RCT 

Debtor{!)_ 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND 
APPLICA TlONS FOR COMPENSA TlON 

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR) 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Banke. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(()(8), please take notice that 
Stephen I Mojnjagcc , trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a 
Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applicat ions, 
which are summarized in the attiched Summary of Trustee's final Report and Applications 
for Compensntion. 

The complete FiMI Report and all applications for compensation are available for 
inspection at the Office ofth.e Clerk, at the following address: 

Sheryl L. Loesch 
Sam Gibbons Courthouse 
801 N. Florida Avenue, Suite SSS 
Tampa, FL 33602 

Any person wishing to object to any foe application that has not already been approved or 
to the final Report, must file a wriuen objection wil.hin 21 days from the date set forth on the 
proof of service otlllched to this paper plus an additional three days for service, together with a 
request for a hearing and serve a copy of both upon die Trustee, any party whose application is 
being challenged and the United States Tmstee. If no objections are filed, the Court will act on 

the fee applications and !he Trustee may pay divi.dends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further 
order of the Court. 

Date Mailed: '111)412019 

Stephen l.. Meininger 
707 N. Franklin Street 
Suite 850 
Tampa, FL 33602 
(813) 301-1025 
sJmeininger@earthlink.net 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

· · acr By: Isl Stephen k- Memm Trustee 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORJDA 

TAMPA DIVISION 

In re: FREEDOM PERFORMANCE, LLC § Case No. 8: 19-bk-05338-RCT 

Claim 
No. 

Dtl>J<>ili 

§ 

§ 
§_ 

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT 
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 

Vie Fir,af Report shows receipts vf 

and approved disbursements of 

leav/Jig a balance on hand of 1 

Balance on band: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows; 

42 47~.50 

9, I ~9.48 

33 3)6.02 

s 

laimant ClaimlAllowed Amountllnlcrim Payment' 
Asserted of Claim 10 Oat 

None 

33,;'!L§.02 

Proposed 
Payment 

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 0.00 

Remaining balance: $ 33,316.02 

Applications for chaplcr 7 fees and adminis1rative expenses have been filed as follows: 

Reason/Applicant Total Requested Interim Payments 

Trustee, fees. Stephen L. Meininger 4,997.55 

Tmstee, Expenses• Stephen L. Meininger 79.4( 

Attorney for Trustee, Fees • Michael A. Friedman, ES<). 14,326.SC 

Attorney for Trustee, Expenses· Michael A. Friedman, 233.1, 

Esq. 

Accountant for Trustee, Fees. Judith D. Smith, C.P.A. 880.0( 

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses; 
Remaining balance: 

toDat, 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

s 
s 

1111c balnn« of funds on hand in the es1ute may con1 1Jluc 10 e-,vn iiHttest until dlshorsed. The intercs1 
earned prior to dis.b0:~ment wilJ be diWibuted pro rota [O crediU)f'S within each priorii_y category. ~ trustee may 
receive addition.!! comrx:nsation not to cr.ceed the 1Jl.(1Xirnum C<lmpens111ion Stt forth under 1 t U.S.C. § )26{a) on 
account oflhe disbuJY..ment of the t\dditionnl in1cccs1. 

Ul!,"1' Form. 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

Proposed 
Payment 

4,997.55 

79.40 

14,326.50 

233.12 

880.00 

20,516,~7 
12,799_.4~ 



. 1- i : f. 1 V UJ 
Applicarions for prior chapter fees and adminisrra rivc expenses ha"e bee,~ filed asf£}_1p)Y,I: · 

Reason/Applicant T Total Requestedllnrcrim Payment "' 'Pfo(>osed 
I to Dal Payment 

Claim 
No 

Claim 
No 

l 

None 

To~,I to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: S 0.00 
Remaining balance: S 12 799.45 

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the 
Court, priority claims to~1ling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to 
general (unsecured) crcd itors. 

Allowed priority claims arc: 

!Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payment~ 
of Claim to Dat~ 

None 

Total to be paid for priority claims: s 
Remaining balance: $ 

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed 
payment less applicable witl1holding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing 
authorities). 

Proposed 
Payment 

0.00 

.12.79945 

Timely claims of general (unsecured) credi tors totaling$ I 52,72 1.47 have been allowed and 
will be P3id i2!JJ. !fll!1 only after all allowed administrative and priority c laims have been paid in full. 

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated 10 be 8.4 percent, 
plus interest (if applicable). 

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows; 

Claimant Allowed Amount Interim Payment, Proposed 
of Claim to Dal< Payment 

Thunder Diese l & Performance 95,472.70 0.00 8,001.49 

2-3 Sinister Mfg Co Inc . 14,56o.95 0.00 1,220.84 

3 United Healthcare Insurance Company 1,604.64 0.00 134.48 

4 Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. 5,589.84 o.oc 468.48 

5 Sprint Corp 2,44l.6d 0.00 204.63 

6 Jamo Performance Exhaust LLC 33,04~.?C 0.00 2,769.53 

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: s 12,72-2.45 
Remaining balance: s 0.00 

UST Form 101-7-NFR (1011/2010) 

V 

y 
. ' 

(_; 

Claim 
No 

Claim 
No 

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors toialing $ 0.00 have been 

allowed and will be paid f/IJ/. !!i!SJ on ly after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed 
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated 
10 be 0.0 percent, plus interest (ifnpplicable). 

Tardi ly filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: 

~.~ M~~~~ 
I ~~~ m~ 

Proposed 
Payment 

None 

Tota l to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: s 
Remaining balance: s 

Subord inated unsecured claims for fincs.- penaltics, forfeitures, or damages and claims 
ordered subordinated by the Court 1ornling S 0.00 hove been ullowed and will be paid 

J).00 

0.0Q 

pmrataonly after all allowed administrat ive, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid 
in full . The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent.. 
plus interest (if applicable). 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and c laims 
ordered subordinated by the Court are as fo llows: 

Eaimant 

Stephen L. Meininger 
707 N. Franklin Street 
Suite 850 
Tampa, FL 33602 
(813)301-1025 
slmeininger@earthlink.net 

Allowed Amount Interim Payment 
of Claim to Oat 

None 

Proposed 
Payment 

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: S 0.00 

Remaining balance: S 0.00 

Prepared By: /s/S~phenl:-:_ Meininger 
Trustee 

STATEMENT: This Unifom, 1:om, is associaltd with an open bankNplcy case. lherc(orc. Paperwork Reduction 
A<I cxcmp<ion S C.F.R. § t320.41a)l2) applies. 

UST Form JOl-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 



#Document End 




